

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS

VILLAGE OF ROTHBURY, A
MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
Plaintiff/ Appellee

Court of Appeals
Docket No. 246596
Trial Court Case No. 01-2610-CE

v

DOUBLE JJ RESORT RANCH, INC., a
MICHIGAN CORPORATION
Defendant/ Appellant.

Rodger I. Sweeting P44625
Attorney for Appellee
Vanderploeg, Wells & Sweeting
110 W. Colby Street, P.O. Box 86
Whitehall, Michigan 49461
(231) 894-4652

Eric R. Fox P51877
Attorney for Appellant
Springstead, Waltz, Springstead
& Fox, P.C.
214 Washington Street
Hart, Michigan 49420
(231) 873-4022 Fax (231) 873-4024

Eric D. Williams P33359
Attorney for Amicus Michigan
Municipal League
524 North State Street
Big Rapids, MI 49307
(231) 796-8945

MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE'S
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities.....3

Introduction.....5

Statement of Questions Involved.....6

I. DOES THE RIGHT TO FARM ACT (RTFA) PREEMPT THE VILLAGE OF ROTHBURY'S PREEXISTING RESIDENTIAL ZONING DISTRICT THEREBY ALLOWING THE DOUBLE JJ RANCH TO CONDUCT AGRICULTURAL ACTIVITY ON THE PROPERTY ZONED FOR RESIDENTIAL USES, EVEN THOUGH THE ZONING ORDINANCE DOES NOT CONFLICT IN ANY MANNER WITH THE RTFA OR GENERALLY ACCEPTED AGRICULTURAL AND MANAGEMENT PRACTICES?.....6

II. DID THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINE THAT DOUBLE JJ'S CORN MAZE AND RIDING STABLE WERE NOT PROTECTED ACTIVITIES UNDER THE RTFA?.....7

Statement of Facts.....7

Statement of the Basis of Jurisdiction.....7

Standard of Review.....7

Argument.....8

I. THE RIGHT TO FARM ACT (RTFA) DOES NOT PREEMPT THE VILLAGE OF ROTHBURY'S PREEXISTING RESIDENTIAL ZONING DISTRICT REGULATIONS, AND THE DOUBLE JJ RANCH SHOULD NOT BE ALLOWED TO CONDUCT AGRICULTURAL ACTIVITIES IN THE RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT BECAUSE THE ZONING ORDINANCE DOES NOT CONFLICT IN ANY MANNER WITH THE RTFA OR GENERALLY ACCEPTED AGRICULTURAL AND MANAGEMENT PRACTICES.....8

II. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT DOUBLE JJ'S HORSE RIDING STABLES AND ITS CORN MAZE WERE NOT PROTECTED ACTIVITIES UNDER THE RTFA.....29

Relief.....33

Appendix.....35

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>ACCO Industries, Inc. v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 134 Mich App 316, 321; 350 NW2d 874 (1984).....	10
<i>Adrian School Dist. v Michigan Public School Employees' Retirement System</i> , 458 Mich 326, 332, 582 NW2d 767 (1998).	10
<i>Belanger v Warren Bd. of Ed.</i> , 432 Mich 575, 583, 443 NW2d 372 (1989).....	31
<i>Belvidere Twp v Heinze</i> , 241 Mich App 324, 331, 615 NW2d 250 (2000).....	15
<i>Chandler v Dowell Schlumberger Inc.</i> , 456 Mich. 395, 398, 572 NW2d 210 (1998).....	10
<i>Cherry Growers, Inc. v Agricultural Marketing and Bargaining Bd</i> , 240 Mich App 153; 610 NW2d 613 (2000).....	7, 8, 9
<i>City of Troy v Papadelis</i> , 226 Mich App 90; 572 NW2d 246 (1997).....	20, 21
<i>Dodak v State Administrative Board</i> , 441 Mich 547, 562; 495 NW2d 539 (1993).....	11
<i>Faircloth v Family Independence Agency</i> , 232 Mich App 391, 406, 591 NW2d 314 (1998)...	10
<i>Frankenmuth Mut. Ins. Co. v Marlette Homes, Inc.</i> , 456 Mich. 511, 515, 517-518; 573 NW2d 611 (1998).....	10
<i>Hoste v Shanty Creek Management, Inc.</i> , 459 Mich 561, 569, 592 NW2d 360 (1999).....	10
<i>Huggett v Department of Natural Resources</i> , 464 Mich 711; 629 NW2d 915 (2001).....	21, 32
<i>In re Gaipa</i> , 219 Mich App 80; 555 NW2d 867 (1996).....	10
<i>Luttrell v Department of Corrections</i> , 421 Mich 93, 365 NW2d 74 (1984).....	24
<i>Marquis v Hartford Accident & Indemnity (After Remand)</i> , 444 Mich 638, 644; 513 NW2d 799 (1994).....	10
<i>Noey v Saginaw</i> , 271 Mich 595; 261 NW 88 (1935).....	14
<i>People v Llewellyn</i> , 401 Mich 314, 322; 257 NW2d 902 (1977).....	14

<i>Sands Appliance Servs., Inc. v Wilson</i> , 463 Mich 231, 242, 615 NW2d 241 (2000).....	31
<i>Travis v Preston</i> , 249 Mich App 338, 342; 643 NW2d 235 (2002).....	15
<i>Village of Peck and Hoist</i> , 153 Mich App 787; 396 NW2d 536 (1986).....	20
<i>Wilkins v Ann Arbor City Clerk</i> , 385 Mich 670, 691; 189 NW2d 423 (1971).....	24

Statutes:

MCL 125.201 et seq.....	11
MCL 125.271 et seq.....	11
MCL 125.224.....	17
MCL 125.294.....	17
MCL 125.581 et seq.....	9, 10, 11, 23
MCL 125.583.....	21
MCL 125.587.....	17
MCL 286.471.....	16
MCL 286.472.....	16, 29, 30, 32, 33
MCL 286.473.....	14, 16, 17, 18, 26, 33
MCL 286.474.....	8, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 20, 22, 23, 24
MCL 324.30305.....	31

Other:

2A Sands, Sutherland Statutory Construction (4th ed.), § 47.17, page 166.....	31
---	----

Public Policy Analysis - Right To Farm Amendments

Public Act 261 of 1999 (SB 205), Michigan State University Extension, Elizabeth Moore, Patricia E. Norris and Gary D. Taylor, February, 2000.....	26
--	----

Public Policy Analysis - Michigan's Right To Farm And Generally Accepted Agricultural And Management Practices Act 261 of 1999 (SB 205), Michigan State University Extension, Patricia E. Norris and Gary D. Taylor, July, 2000.....27

Give Family Farms the Right to Farm, Traverse City Record-Eagle, Jack Laurie President of Michigan Farm Bureau, November 29, 1999.....27

Steven J. Laurent, 2002 L Rev Mich St U Det 213.....22

Senate Fiscal Agency Bill Analysis - Senate Bill 205 - 1-4-00.....25
